PRELIM
INARY
Parameter CL10K30E
CL10K50E
CL10K50S
CL10K100E
CL10K200E
CL10K200S

periods shorter than 20ns. Otherwise, minimum DC input voltage is -0.5V.
2. Device inputs may be driven before VCCINT and VCCIO are powered.
3. Typical values are at VCC of 3.3 volts and ambient temperature of 25 ºC.
4. Guaranteed but not tested. Characterized initially, and after any design changes
which may affect these parameters.
5. Internal timing delays are based on characterization, and cannot be explicitly
tested. Internal timing parameters should be used for performance estimation
only.
6.  Use AC Test Conditions set-up B for these parameters.
A:  Test fixture set-up A is for general testing.
B:  Test fixture set-up B is for high Z testing (tZX#).
LIBERATOR CL10K50E (PRELIMINARY)
Page 81
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Package Type Speed Altera Equivalent
CL10K50ETC144-3 Commercial 144-pin TQFP -3 EPF10K50ETC144-3
CL10K50ETC144-2 -2 EPF10K50ETC144-2
CL10K50ETC144-1 -1 EPF10K50ETC144-1
CL10K50ETI144-2 Industrial -2 EPF10K50ETI144-2
CL10K50EQC208-3 Commercial 208-pin Plastic QFP -3 EPF10K50EQC208-3
CL10K50EQC208-2 -2 EPF10K50EQC208-2
CL10K50EQC208-1 -1 EPF10K50EQC208-1
CL10K50EQC240-3 Commercial 240-pin Plastic QFP -3 EPF10K50EQC240-3
CL10K50EQC240-2 -2 EPF10K50EQC240-2
CL10K50EQC240-1 -1 EPF10K50EQC240-1
CL10K50EQI240-2 Industrial -2 EPF10K50EQI240-2
CL10K50EFC256-3 Commercial 256-pin FBGA -3 EPF10K50EFC256-3
CL10K50EFC256-2 -2 EPF10K50EFC256-2
CL10K50EFC256-1 -1 EPF10K50EFC256-1
CL10K50EFI256-2 Industrial -2 EPF10K50EFI256-2
CL10K50EBC356-3 Commercial 356-pin SBGA -3 EPB10K50EBC356-3
CL10K50EBC356-2 -2 EPB10K50EBC356-2
CL10K50EBC356-1 -1 EPB10K50EBC356-1
CL10K50EBI356-2 Industrial -2 EPB10K50EBI356-2
CL10K50EFC484-3 Commercial 484-pin FBGA -3 EPF10K50EFC484-3
CL10K50EFC484-2 -2 EPF10K50EFC484-2
CL10K50EFC484-1 -1 EPF10K50EFC484-1
10K50E tbl 02A
LIBERATOR CL10K50E (PRELIMINARY)
Page 82